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Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability
Stock Code:3308
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Achievements in 2013 . y) & WEEEmE LT

A Maintained stable performance amid challenging market landscape
V Total GSP increased to RMB16.8 billion, U 3.1%
V Concessionaire rate reduced to 17.8%, [ 0.8% points
V Profit from operations reduced to RMBL1.5 billion, ) 2.7%
V Profit for the year maintained at RMB1.2 billion, l.fl.4%
A Same store sal es mmanedshablé¢d 5B Go )

A Number of VIP reached over 1.2 million, accounting for 56.2% of the
Groupo6s tot al GSP

A Stay focused on core goals

V To enhance the performance of established old stores and shorten the
ramp-up period of young stores

V To prepare for our future comprehensive lifestyle-one-stop shopping
destination



2013 Financial Highlights 9 EMFHEESRAT

Year ended 31 December

- 201 -
(RMB million) 013 2012 (+F-)
Gross Profit 2,642.7 2,659.0 - 0.6%
Other Operating Income 233.0 211.2 +10.3%
Operating Expenses 1,360.5 1,313.7 +3.6%
Profit Attributable to Shareholders 1,235.0 1,217.6 +1.4%
EPS T Basic (RMB) 0.656 0.629 +4.3%




2013 Margin Analysis ~ _4 © SR RmEEST

Year ended 31 December 2012 (+/-)
(%) % points

Concessionaire rate from
concessionaire sales

Direct sales margin

Combined margin

Impact on combined margin
from gold and jewellery sales

Expenses to GSP
EBIT margin to GSP

NP margin to GSP

(NP margin excluding
2011 & 2012 stores)




Financial Position s p) SMEE EE SRS

As at As at
RMB million 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2012
Cash and Near Cash (note 1) 5,929.8 4,964.5
Total Borrowings 4,494.3 3,210.7
Short-term Loans - 1,079.0
3-Year Syndicated Loans 2,086.6 2,131.7
10-Year Senior Notes 2,407.7 -
Net Cash 1,435.5 1,753.8

Note 1: Cash and near cash represent bank balances and cash and various short-term bank related deposits, including
investments in interest bearing instruments, structured bank deposits and restricted cash
Note 2: Gearing ratio = total borrowings / total assets



Cash Flow Statement

Year ended 31 December
(RMB million)

Net cash used in investing activities
- Capex for the year

- Changes in short-term
bank related deposits

Net (decrease) increase in
cash and cash equivalents
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GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED

2013

(2,378.1)
(329.3)

(2,173.9)

(1,186.2)

2012 2011

(1,720.0) (2,683.2)
(1,033.7)  (985.3)

(234.4)  (903.0)

886.9 134.2
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Stable Expense Ratios Y G
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Growing Presence in the PRC,
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GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED
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GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED

® Number of Stores

Shanghai: 1

Jiangsu: 17

Xuzhou Sugian

Huai 0 aé
Yangzhou Q Q
Nantong

Chgw)gzhou Q

Nanjing
Liyang Q
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Rapidly Growing Store Sales .
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GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED

I»  The leading stylish premium department store chain in second-tier cities, catering

for the mid-to-high-end retail market

Chain Store

Nanjing Xinjiekou

Nantong

Yangzhou

Xuzhou

Xi'‘an Gaoxin

Taizhou

Kunming

Nanjing Zhujiang

(1)
(2)
®3)
(4)

Years into

operation

17.5

13

12

10

7.5

6.5

6

As at 31 December 2013
Total Retail OFA of 670,021 sq.m., total lifestyle OFA of 114,647 sq.m. and total OFA of 784,668 sg.m. as at 31 December 2013
Excluding supermarket sales
Xinjiekou Phase 2 construction nearby

@

(sgq.m.)
24,614
5,757
28,372
39,311
19,357
33,532

45,266

24,178

Lifestyle OFA
(sg.m.)

201

515
4,552
1,393
6,932

32,778

1,929

(sq.m.)(z)
24,815
5,757
28,887
43,863
20,750
40,464

78,044

26,107

2013 Sales
(RMB'M)

3,536 &

262

1,696

2,066

1,206

835

669

669

SSSG
(%)
4
-4.2%( )
-8.3%

2.8%

3.3%

-0.6%
0.5%
16.1%

7.3%

2013 ASP
(RMB) @

1,388

909

963

936

1,150

791

971

726

2012 ASP
(RMB) ©
1,260

831

861
830
1,060
702
1,009

656
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Rapidly Growing Store Sales

(ACosREE 0 d5)

'5$ﬁﬁ%$@ﬁmxa

GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED

|
Chan Store Yearsinto I Retail OFA Total OFA ll 2013 Sales 2013 AsP W 2012 Asp
operation 'l (sq.m.) sq.m) O (RMB'M) (RVB) ® (RvB) @
5 30,822 2,887 33,709 486 9.6% 775 709
(5) (5)
Yancheng 5 48,655 11,110 59,765 1,224 18.8% 839 725
Yangzhou Jinghua 4.5 18,786 434 19,220 408 28.2% 554 519
Shanghai 4.5 15,138 08 15,236 304 -24.2% 3,047 3,012
Nanjing Hanzhong 45 9,018 429 10,347 254 ©) 6.3% © 386 341
Nanjing Xianlin 4 32,110 1,239 33,349 614 33.7% 431 394
: ™ Y
Hefei Dadongmen 3 8,652 - 8,652 168 -42.7% 2,707 3,306
Hefei Baihuajing 3 9,616 169 9,785 195 -13.1% 851 930
Anhui Huaibei | 3 25,072 | 3,120 | 28,192 | 299 28.4% 583 545

1)
(2)
®3)
(5)
(6)
()

As at 31 December 2013

Total Retail OFA of 670,021 sq.m., total lifestyle OFA of 114,647 sq.m. and total OFA of 784,668 sq.m. as at 31 December 2013

Excluding supermarket sales

Including sales contribution from 11,000 sqg.m. additional GFA opened in July 2012

Road reconstruction during the period under review which is expected to be completed in 2014. Undertook 3 months store major revamp in Feb 2012
Subway constructions during the period under review which are expected to be completed in 2015
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Rapidly Growing Store Sales
(e CLORRE0 )

Years into1
operation( )

Chain Store

Hefei Suzhou Road

Changzhou Jiahong

Xi'an Xiaozhai

Sugian

Liyang

Xuzhou People's
Square

Kunming Nanya

Changzhou Wujin

Yancheng Outlet

3

2.5

2.5

1.5

15

(1) As at 31 December 2013
(1) Total Retail OFA of 670,021 sg.m., total lifestyle OFA of 114,647 sg.m. and total OFA of 784,668 sqg.m. as at 31 December 2013
(2) Excluding supermarket sales

(8) Excluding from SSSG calculation

Retail OFA
(sg.m.)
34,276

22,338
13,290
47,391
33,996
20,615
25,853
39,552

13,554

Lifestyle OFA
(sq.m.)
11,912

3,248
700
4,064
12,689
6,538
3,297
3,434

979

2
a

Total OFA
(sq.m.) @
46,188

25,586
13,990
51,455
46,685
27,153
29,150
42,986

14,533

2013 Sales
(RMB'M)
284

67

175

292

188 ®

255®

160 ®)

292 ®)

100®
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GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED

2012 ASP
(RMB) )

-6.1%

-8.5%

3.7%

44.5%

9.1%

16.6%

70.2%

94.6%

112.2%

2013 ASP
(RMB) ®

735

450
519
470
490
553
810
842

312

812

485

560

420

475

567

712

678

288
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Self Owned Properties > h) SR AW AT

» Self-owned properties in prime locations Leaseniore 28.79%*
. Leased from
account for 59.5%* of our total GFA related parties independent 3rd
parties

59.5%*

* As a percentage of total GFA (sq. m.) as at 31 December 2013 ned

(in o?)tgrraetion) Owned / Leased GFA (sg. m.) .
N . Owned-to-leased GFA ratio
Nanjing Xinjiekou Owned 33,447 —
Nantong owned 9,297 (in operation) Owned / Leased GFA (sq. m.)
Yangzhou Owned / Leased 37,562/ 3,450 Hefei Dadongmen Leased 10,356
Xuzhou Owned 59,934 Hefei Baihuajing Leased 12,294
X'i 6@aonxin Owned 27,287 Anhui Huaibei Leased 34,714
Taizhou Owned 58,374 Hefei Suzhou Road Leased 59,906
Kunming Owned 116,817 Changzhou Jiahong Leased 33,458
Nanjing Zhujiang Leased 33,578 Xi 6an Xi ao z hLaased 19,000
Huai 6an Owned 55,768 Sugian Owned / Leased 65,410/539
Yancheng Owned 95,026 Liyang Owned / Leased 53,469/ 18,355
Yangzhou Jinghua Leased 29,598 Xuzhou Peopl edo®Ownddyuar e 37,768
Shanghai Leased 21,306 Kunming Nanya Leased 36,870
Nanjing Hanzhong Leased 12,462 Changzhou Wujin Leased 55,200
Nanjing Xianlin Leased 42.795 Yancheng Outlet Leased 18,377
Total M
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A Broad VIP Customer Base

A broad and growing VIP customer base
continued to strengthen customer loyalty so
as to pave way for long-term growth

» Around 1,270,000 members*

B VIP consumption accounted for 56.2% of total GSP
in 2013

VIP consumption accounted for more than 60.0%
for matured stores

2 types:

i) G. Club: Platinum and Gold, application and
renewal based on spending

i) G. Point: Pre-VIP, free to apply and point
awards only

Point awards, exclusive benefits

Introduced co-branded credit cards with different

banks

=

V ¥V

* As at 31 December 2013

GOLDEN EAGLE

G-PointCard

8888 8888 8814 7977
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GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED

VIP consumption

VIP members

1,400,000 T 64% g50

1,200,000 A
1,000,000 H
800,000 -
600,000 -
400,000
200,000 A

@*Etlﬂﬁ

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF CHINA

YAN(SHAS

% of Total GSP

283 - 60%

- 30%

0 .

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

AUlO

SEE| SEEege - 6259 6588 8888 8888 _

i



Merchandising Offering | X i tabodmla

> Offer a wide range of mid-to-high-end merchandisestome et t hswp o n e
shoppingo needs of our customer s

2013 GSP 2012 GSP

Category Contribution Contribution Top Performing Brands
Apparel & Accessories 52.0% 55.0% EP m% C.b&r\r\er
Gold, Jewellery and 0 0 Wy Q) - IEEE 3 (< china Gold
Timepieces 21.6% 18.8% ROLEX OMEGA LO%%QES A St e e
Cosmetics 8.1% 7.9% L/\NCOME DiDI‘ @
PARIS CHANEL
. ®
Tobacco and Wines, . 4.9% 5.3% W ‘ﬁss&f L it b
Household and Handicrafts Mf = # =
Electronics and Appliances 4.9% 5.0% '\‘ OSlM'ﬂ.f Pg::?mgc SONY. PHILIPS o
L \ o0 _ % THE
Sportswear and outdoors 3.9% 3.6% . a% o0 T "~ NORTH
Iaas rdpido ! FACE

Chil drenbés Wear 26nd | T o2¥%

Kingkow

Gol den Gmdol e

Supermarket & Others 2.0% 2.0% .
Premium Supermarket
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